Stockland’s foreign medium term notes create both an interest rate and a foreign currency risk exposure. Stockland’s policy is to minimise its exposure to both interest rate and exchange rate movements.
Accordingly, Stockland has entered into a series of CCIRS which cover 100% of the US, UK and Asian private placement principals outstanding and are timed to expire when each private placement loan
matures. These swaps also swap the obligation to pay fixed interest to floating interest.

These CCIRS have been designated as fair value, cash flow and net investment hedges with the movements in fair value recognised in accordance with the accounting policy at Note 1(m). During the
previous and current financial years, certain CCIRS no longer qualified as effective under hedge accounting rules. Whilst this is the case, management believe the hedges in place as at 30 June 2012 are
economic hedges.

Refer to Note 39(f) for the carrying values of these CCIRS.

Sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect on the Statement of Comprehensive Income and equity if there was an increase/decrease in exchange rates of 10% (2011: 10%) at balance date with all
other variables held constant.

Stockland Consolidated Group

Statement of Comprehensive Income Equity

Increase
$M

Decrease
$M

Increase
$M

Decrease
$M

30 June 2012
AUD / GBP exchange rate movement of 7 pence 8.0 (9.7) (9.1) 11.2

AUD / USD exchange rate movement of 10 cents (10.7) 12.8 (3.7) 4.9

AUD / YEN exchange rate movement of 8 Yen 0.7 (3.5)  –  –

AUD / EUR exchange rate movement of 8 cents 0.2 (0.1)  –  –

Total impact1  (1.8) (0.5) (12.8) 16.1

30 June 2011

AUD / GBP exchange rate movement of 7 pence 17.0 (17.0) (16.4) 19.9

AUD / USD exchange rate movement of 11 cents (9.5) 10.8 (1.4) 1.8

AUD / YEN exchange rate movement of 9 Yen 3.4 (6.9)  –  –

AUD / EUR exchange rate movement of 7 cents 0.1 (0.1)  –  –

Total impact1  11.0 (13.2) (17.8) 21.7

1	 The increase/(decrease) in exchange rates would have $Nil (2011: $Nil) impact on the Stockland Consolidated Group’s Underlying Profit.

	 Stockland Financial Report 2012	 129

Stockland Financial Report 2012

39 Financial instruments (continued)
(e) MARKET RISK (continued)

(i) FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK (continued)

Sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk (continued)

Stockland Trust Group

Statement of Comprehensive Income Equity

Increase
$M

Decrease
$M

Increase
$M

Decrease
$M

30 June 2012
AUD / GBP exchange rate movement of 7 pence 6.3 (8.0)  –  –

AUD / USD exchange rate movement of 10 cents (10.7) 12.8 (3.7) 4.9